

IA No. 4/2025
SC No. 79/2024
State v. Vikas
FIR No.3/2024
PS New Usmanpur

22.04.2025

File taken up today on an application for bail moved on behalf of accused Vikas.

Present: Sh. Manoj Garg, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Hari Shankar, Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused Vikas.

Accused Vikas did not appear before the Court regularly and he was taken into custody on 19.04.2025. It is assured to the Court by counsel for the accused that such conduct of the accused shall not be repeated.

In view of the assurance being given by counsel for the accused, accused Vikas is admitted to bail on furnishing a personal bond of Rs. 20,000/- with one surety in the like amount, subject to the following conditions:

- (i) The applicant shall under no circumstances leave India without prior permission of the Court.
- (ii) The applicant shall appear before the Court as and when required.
- (iii) The applicant shall not tamper with the evidence during the trial.
- (iv) The applicant shall not directly or indirectly make any inducement, threat or promise to any person acquainted with the facts of the case.

Contd....

-2-

- (v) The applicant shall provide his mobile number(s) and keep it operational at all times.
- (vi) In case of change of residential address and/or mobile number, the same shall be intimated to the Court by way of an affidavit.

It is further imperative to clarify that the observations so recorded hereinabove are only for the purpose of deciding the present bail application and shall not affect the merits of the instant case.

Furthermore, it is made clear that in case of breach of any of the aforementioned bail conditions, the prosecution shall be at liberty to move an application before this Court seeking cancellation of bail. The bail application stands disposed off.

At this stage, fresh surety bond is furnished. The same be sent for verification at PS New Usmanpur for 03.05.2025. In the meantime, accused Vikas be released from custody.

Put up on date already fixed i.e. 03.05.2025.

Copy of this order be given dasti as prayed for.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
22.04.2025/ap