

SC No.79/2024
State v. Vikash and others
FIR No.3/2024
PS New Usmanpur

04.06.2025

Present: Sh. Manoj Garg, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Praveen Goswami, Advocate for applicant/
accused Rahul @ Ayush Pal.

This is an application for bail moved on behalf of
accused Rahul @ Ayush Pal.

After some arguments, ld. Counsel for applicant
submits that he may be permitted to withdraw. Request is
allowed. The application is disposed off accordingly.

It is submitted that accused is lying in JC since one
and a half years and hence, examination of eye witnesses may be
expedited.

**Let witnesses at serial no.2, 3 and 4 be summoned
for the date already fixed.**

Put up on date already fixed i.e. 23.07.2025.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
04.06.2025/ap