

IA No. 6/2025  
SC 79/2024  
STATE Vs. Vikas  
FIR No. 3/2024  
PS New Usmapur

09.06.2025

Present: Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.  
Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused Amit.  
IO ASI Rajpal Singh in person.

1. This is an interim bail application filed on behalf of the applicant/accused Amit.

2. It is submitted that main bail applications have been dismissed, however, the present interim bail application is filed on the ground that his mother is complaining of paralysis and presence of accused is required to take care of his mother.

3. On being inquired from IO, IO submits that accused Amit has one brother as well. Further, father of the accused Amit is also there and he is doing some labour work. His mother only complains of pain and find difficult to stand.

4. I have heard both the sides and gone through the record.

5. The documents annexed with the interim bail application would show that it is mentioned that his mother complains of pain in her leg. There is no such report regarding paralysis. Further, her father and brother are there

to take care of his mother. Hence, the interim bail application is dismissed.

6. Application stands disposed off accordingly.
7. Copy of this order be given dasti.

**(Twinkle Wadhwa)**  
**ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delh**  
**09.06.2025/nk**