

IA No. 7/2025
SC 79/2024
STATE Vs. Vikas
FIR No. 3/2024
PS New Usmanpur

18.07.2025

Present: Sh. Manoj Garg, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Ms. Barkha Grover with Ashish Saini, Vikas Kumar
and Kashiv Kumar, Ld. Counsel for the
applicant/accused.

1. This is the interim bail application filed on behalf of
the applicant /accused Amit.

2. It is submitted by counsel for the applicant that
mother of applicant has suffered paralytic attack. There is no one
in the family to look after his mother or to provide financial aid.
Life of mother is in danger due to paucity of funds. Father of
applicant is working as labour and is earning merely Rs. 8000/-
per month. Further, brother of applicant takes liquor and is
indulged in bad habits. His five sisters are married and residing
in their matrimonial home.

3. I have heard counsel for applicant and gone through
the record.

4. One such application for interim bail was dismissed
on 09.06.2025. The documents filed alongwith the present bail
application mention that her backache is radiating to her leg and
paralysis is mentioned in documents with a question mark, which
reflects that it is doubtful if she has paralysis.

Contd....

5. Further, it is already mentioned in last order also that he has one brother, five sisters and a father to take care of his mother. However, this application comes up with a plea that brother is in bad habits, father is a labour and all sisters are married and busy with their own matrimonial lives. All these arguments do not inspire much confidence. Hence, brother, father and sisters of applicant are already there in the family to take care of his mother.

6. Further, the evidence in this case is getting delayed as one co-accused Vikas who is on bail stopped appearing before the Court after being released on bail. The eye witnesses in this case are yet to be examined. PW 2 Himanshu has already supported the case of prosecution.

7. In the overall circumstances of the case, this Court is not inclined to grant interim bail, the same is hereby **dismissed**.

8. Application stands disposed off accordingly.

9. Copy of this order be given dasti as prayed for.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
18.07.2025/nk