

SC 79/2024  
STATE Vs. VIKASH and others  
FIR No. 3/2024  
(New Usman Pur)

18.11.2025

Present: Sh. Abhishek Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Vikash on Court bail along with Sh. Hari Shanker, Advocate.  
Accused Rahul @ Ayush Pal and Amit produced from JC.  
Sh. Praveen Goswami, Advocate for accused Rahul @ Ayush Pal.  
Sh. Krishan Kumar, Sh. Akshay Bhardwaj and Sh. Anubhav Kumar, Advocates for accused Amit.  
IO/SI Nitin has sent request.  
PWs Shubham and Rohan are not present despite service.

**Bailable warrant in the sum of Rs.5,000/- and a surety of like amount each be issued against PWs Shubham and Rohan for the next date.**

PW HC Ranbir is present. He is partly examined-in-chief and rest is deferred for want of case property bearing registration No.3306.

**PWs Prem and PW4 HC Ranbir be summoned for the next date. IO be also summoned for the next date.**

**MHC (M) is directed to produce the case property i.e. the motorcycle bearing registration No. 3306 on the next date.**

Put up for prosecution evidence on 03.01.2026.

Contd....

-2-

Yesterday, an application for bail moved on behalf of accused Rahul @ Ayush Pal is also listed for today.

Reply to the application is filed.

After some arguments, Ld. Counsel wishes to withdraw the application for bail moved on behalf of accused Rahul @ Ayush Pal. Request is allowed.

Bail application of accused Rahul @ Ayush Pal is disposed off as withdrawn.

**(Twinkle Wadhwa)**  
**ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi**  
**18.11.2025/ap**