

SC No.79/2024
State v. Vikash and others
FIR No.03/2024
PS New Usmanpur

03.01.2026

Present: Sh. Abhishek Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Vikash on Court bail.

Accused Rahul @ Ayush Pal and Amit produced
from JC.

Sh. Hari Shankar, Ld. counsel for accused Vikas.

Sh. Krishan Kumar, Ld. counsel for accused Amit.

Sh. Praveen Goswami, Ld. Counsel for accused
Rahul @ Ayush Pal.

PW4 Ranvir is present. He is further examined-in-chief, cross-examined and discharged.

PW Prem is present. He is partly examined-in-chief and his further examination is deferred for want of the case property i.e. clothes and the motorcycles.

FSL, Rohini is directed to expedite the examination of the case properties in the present case.

Let a direction be sent to the FSL, Rohini to expedite the examination of the case property in the present case.

SHO, PS New Usmanpur is directed to coordinate with FSL, Rohini for the report.

PW Himanshu be summoned for NDOH.

MHC (M) CP is directed to produce the motorcycle involved in the present case and lying in the maalkhana on the next date.

Accused Vikas, who is superdar of the motorcycle bearing registration no.DL5SCY9346 is also directed to bring the said motorcycle on the next date.

Contd....

-2-

PW5 Prem, PWs Himanshu, IO and MHC (M) along with the bike bearing registration no.DL5SCE-3306 be summoned for the next date.

Put up for prosecution evidence 13.03.2026

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
03.01.2026/ap