

SC 79/2024
STATE Vs. VIKASH
FIR No. 3/2024
PS (New Usman Pur)

13.03.2026

Present: Sh. Abhishek Kumar Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Amit and Ayush produced from JC.
Accused Vikash in person on bail.
Sh. Akshay Bhardwaj, Ld. Counsel for Amit.
Sh. Hari Shankar and Shoaib, Ld.
Counsel for accused Vikash.
Sh. Praveen Goswami, Ld. Counsel for accused Ayush
Pal.
IO Inspector Nitin in person.
PW-2/Sh. Himanshu and PW-5/Prem in person.

IO Inspector Nitin submits that he was already transferred two years back and he do not have knowledge of FSL examination and it's status and it can be explained by the SHO concerned.

In view of the above, SHO PS New Usmanpur directed to do the needful for filing of FSL result in Court within two weeks.

PW-2 Sh. Himanshu recalled, further partly examined-in-chief and his further examination is deferred for want of case property i.e. cloths and othe other motorcycle as MHCM states that they are still lying with FSL.

PW-2/Sh. Himanshu and PW-5/Prem be summoned afresh only after receipt of the FSL result.

-2-

Let witnesses at serial no. 8, 9 & 19 be summoned for the NDOH.

Be listed for PE & for admission of documents on 21.05.2026.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/KKD/Delhi
13.03.2026/p