

SC 79/24
FIR No. 3/24
u/s 307/34
PS New Usman Pur
State VS Vikash and ors.

16.05.2026

Present: Sh. Abhishek Pandey, Ld. APP for the State.
Sh. Praveen Goswami and Sh. Vijay Chauhan, Ld.
Counsel for applicant/accused Rahul @ Ayush Pal.

1. This is application on behalf of accused Rahul @ Ayush Pal u/s 439 CrPC/483 BNSS for grant of regular bail.
2. It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused Rahul @ Ayush Pal that one of co-accused in this case Amit has already been granted bail by Hon'ble Delhi High Court vide order dated 06.05.2026. It is submitted that allegations against applicant Rahul and co-accused Amit are similar in nature. It is further submitted that applicant has already spent 2½ years in custody. Both victim and complainant are already examined and their further examination is deferred for FSL report which is not received till date.
3. On the other hand, it is submitted by Ld. Addl. PP that intention is to be inferred from the circumstances of the case. It is submitted that hitting someone with knife, a knowledge may be imputed on the accused that death is likely.
4. I have considered the submissions from both the sides and perused the record.
5. Co-accused Amit has already been granted bail by Hon'ble Delhi High Court. Testimony of PW2 Himanshu Shows

Cond....

that there are similar allegations against Amit and applicant Rahul i.e. stabbing with knife. Both victims are already examined and rest examination is deferred for want of FSL report. Applicant has already spent 2 ½ years in custody.

6. In view of above and on the ground of parity, the application is **allowed**. Applicant Rahul @ Ayush Pal is admitted to bail on furnishing of personal bond and surety bond of Rs. 25,000/- to the satisfaction of concerned Court/JMFC/Link JMFC/Duty JMFC and subject to the following conditions of bail:.

- (i) The applicant shall under no circumstances leave India without prior permission of the Court concerned.
- (ii) The applicant shall appear before the Court concerned as and when required.
- (iii) The applicant shall not tamper with the evidence during the trial.
- (iv) The applicant shall not directly or indirectly make any inducement, threat or promise to any person acquainted with the facts of the case.
- (v) The applicant shall provide his mobile number(s) and keep it operational at all times.

Cond....

(vi) In case of change of residential address and/or mobile number, the same shall be intimated to the Court concerned by way of an affidavit.

7. Accordingly, in the aforesaid terms and conditions, the present application stands disposed off. Nothing mentioned herein shall affect the merits of the case.

8. Copy of this order be given dasti.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/KKD/Delhi
16.05.2026/DS